

SECTION XV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 23501/2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

A. K. SUBRAMANYAM & ORS.

...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

RANDEVAN @ UNNI & ORS.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 19.07.2013, when the Court was passed the following Order:

"Heard the learned counsel appearing for the
petitioners.
Delay condoned.
Issue notice returnable after six weeks."

It is submitted that accordingly show cause notice was issued on 31.07.2013 to all the respondents by Regd. A.D. post. Mr. Senthil Jagadeesan, Adv. has entered appearance on behalf of Respondent No. 1 and also filed counter affidavit. (Copy of the counter affidavit has been included in the paper books). Ms. Bina Madhavan, Adv. has filed vakalatnama on behalf of Respondent No. 2 but has not filed Counter Affidavit. Service is complete on Respondent No. 3 & 4 through A.D cards but no one has entered appearance.

Service is complete.

Lastly the matter was listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.10.2014 when the following order was passed:-

**"Despite Hon'ble Court's order, couter affidavit
has not been filed by respondent No. 2 within the
time granted by the Hon'ble Court.
Registry to process for listing before the
Hon'ble Court as per rules."**

The matter above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 19th day of November, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR